## TOWNSHIP OF ANTRIM FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO.<u>316</u> OF 2009

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ANTRIM, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 111 ENTITLED "PRETREATMENT" AND CHAPTER 110 ENTITLED "SEWERS".

WHEREAS, the Township of Antrim currently has pretreatment regulations and sewer regulations as set forth in the Code of the Township of Antrim, Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the Antrim Township Board of Supervisors desire to amend the Code of the Township of Antrim in order to comply with State and Federal Laws and Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the amendment of Chapter 111 and 110 of the Code of the Township of Antrim is necessary to assure continuity of wastewater treatment, help prevent violation of the Authority's NPDES permit and protect the system from damage; and

WHEREAS, the amendment of Chapter 111 and Chapter 110 of the Code of the Township of Antrim is necessary for the protection, benefit and preservation of the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Township; and

WHEREAS, authority is vested in the Township of Antrim to require connection to and establish rules and regulations for sewer systems within the Township by Section 2501 et seq. of the Second Class Township Code (53 P.S. 67501 et seq.) and other State and Federal Laws.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Antrim as follows:

**SECTION I**: Article II, Section 111-8 entitled "Local Limits" of the Code of the Township of Antrim, Franklin County, Pennsylvania is hereby amended by replacing the local limit for TSS (total suspended solids) as set forth in § 111-8(B) from

	Headworks	(%)	Loading	(mg/l)
	(MAHL- lbs/d)	(SF)	(MAIL-	(Cind)
			lbs/day)	
TSS	1539.8673	· ····	82.7959	68.4660

То

	Headworks	(%) (SF)	Loading (MAIL-	(mg/l) (Cind)
	(MAHL-lbs/d)			
			lbs/day)	
TSS	1539.8673		82.7959	308.4163

**SECTION II:** Article IV, Section 110-37 (G)(1)(a) entitled "Additional Charges" of the Code of the Township of Antrim, Franklin County, Pennsylvania is hereby amended by replacing numbers 1 and 2 to read as follows:

- [1] Suspended solids (SS): 300 parts per million
- [2]  $BOD^{5}$ : 250 parts per million

**SECTION III:** Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect following its passage, approval, and publication, in accordance with the law.

**SECTION IV:** Conflict with other Township Regulations. All other Township regulations as set forth in the Code of the Township of Antrim are hereby repealed if their requirements are less stringent then the requirements as set forth in this ordinance. However, if the requirements are more stringent then the requirements as set forth in this ordinance, then they shall continue in full force and effect. In other words, the more stringent requirement shall apply.

**SECTION V:** Severability. If any Article, Section, or provision of this Ordinance should be decided by the Courts to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so decided to be unconstitutional or invalid.

**ENACTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Antrim at its regular meeting the 9th day of June, 2009

Attest:

Supervisors of Antrim Township

Mary Klein, Secretary

, Chairman